

# 25-861

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

NUNZIO CALCE, SHAYA GREENFIELD, RAYMOND PEZZOLI, SECOND  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., ALLEN  
CHAN, AMANDA KENNEDY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

JESSICA TISCH, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York  
City Police Department, CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,  
No. 1:21-cv-08208-ER (Edgardo Ramos, District Judge)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
William V. Bergstrom  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The City misunderstands the Supreme Court’s “common use” principle and “plain text” inquiry. ....	3
A. “Common use” is not a prerequisite to textual protection, but a historical rule of decision. ....	3
1. <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Heller</i> refute the City’s expansive view of the “plain text” of the Second Amendment. ....	3
2. Nothing in this Court’s precedents require treating “common use” as part of the “plain text.” .....	11
B. The district court should have held that electronic arms are “in common use” because they are widely lawful and owned in large numbers. ....	15
1. An arm is “in common use” if it is possessed in substantial numbers and is widely legal. ....	15
2. Electronic arms are in common use.....	20
II.   Applying <i>Lamont</i> in this case requires holding that electronic arms are protected.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	11
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	21
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	1, 17, 24, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Ct., Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	26
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>National Association for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 153 F.4th 213 (2d Cir. 2025) .....	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	1, 4, 5, 9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>O’Neil v. Neronha</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D.R.I. 2022).....	21
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24

<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019) .....	21
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) .....	21
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 479 Mass. 331 (2018) .....	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	26
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , 605 U.S. 280 (2025) .....	17
<i>Snope v. Brown</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1534 (2025) .....	17, 19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	17
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 125 F.4th 1301 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	22
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>United States v. Aulet</i> , 618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 150 F.4th 517 (6th Cir. 2025) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 63 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	13

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	5
<i>Zherka v. Bondi</i> , 140 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2025) .....	11
<b><u>Statutes, Rules, and Laws</u></b>	
H.B. 891, 31st Leg. (Haw. 2021) .....	21
WIS. STAT. § 941.295 .....	21
FED. R. EVID. 201, 1972 Advisory Comm. Note .....	22
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Paris Achen, <i>Use of Stun Guns to Commit Crimes More Prevalent</i> , THE COLUMBIAN (July 11, 2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/U6AX-KG3X">https://perma.cc/U6AX-KG3X</a> ....	27, 28
Consent Order, <i>N.J. Second Amend. Soc’y v. Porrino</i> , No. 16-cv-4906 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2017), Doc. 30 .....	21
<i>Offenses Involving Weapon Use, Offense Category by Type of Weapon / Force Involved, 2019</i> , NIBRS (2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/5WSY-BJ4N">https://perma.cc/5WSY-BJ4N</a> .....	27
Justin Nix, <i>Making Sense of Unofficial Deadly Force Data</i> , POLICE CHIEF ONLINE (Apr. 21, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/AMG6-EVGX">https://perma.cc/AMG6-EVGX</a> .....	29
<i>Our visualizations</i> , FATAL ENCOUNTERS (last updated Jan. 3, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/5G2Y-2H3N">https://perma.cc/5G2Y-2H3N</a> .....	29
<i>Stun Guns, TASERs, and Other Conducted Energy Devices: Issues for Congress</i> , CONG. RSCH. SERV. (Dec. 3, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/XEE8-H9CC">https://perma.cc/XEE8-H9CC</a> .....	30
<i>Vincent Del’ Ostia</i> , FATAL ENCOUNTERS, <a href="https://perma.cc/2MWN-P88S">https://perma.cc/2MWN- P88S</a> .....	29
